THE SU IiAY TIMES

P.O. Box 7 200 Gray’s Inn Road London WCIX 8EZ Telephone 01-837 1234 Telex 22269

Harold Armstrong, 29 Mareh 1978,
Deputy Seeretary,

Dept of the Environment,

Parliament Buildings,

Stormont,

Belfast,

Dear Mr. Armstrong,

I understand that Alan Burmside, one of the Information Officers,
has mentioned I would be writing to you, This letter is personal from
me, I am nmot fishing for a story and if you answer it fully and frankly
and ask that it be kept confidential I will respeet that., It is writtem
in a constructive fashion in the hope that the diffiecult task of balaneing
security against amenity can be contributed to, I speak as one who uses the
airport,inwards and outwards, at least 30 times a year, I am afraid
that security there has become an umbrella for bossiness,ineonsistency,
lack of common sense and small minded bureaucraecy., I include Securicor and
British Airways local staffs in that,

Enclosed you will find copies of complaints I made in July 1976,
MeGarry's pompous reply provided little information and he neither
acknowledged nor replied to my second letter on 17 July 1976 Since then
I have largely seethed in silenee but have maintained a watchful eye on

the situation., Two incidents recently have prompted this outbumsit,
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On the morning of Wednesday 22 February I travelled from Manchester to
Belfast, The search area at Manchester examined a small tape recordei
and asked me to operate it, the standard proecedure, At the aircraft side
I surrendered my briefease and travelled to Belfast with the tape r ecordew

in my pocket inside the plane,

That night the searcher at Belfast in the primary seareh hut failed to
find it in my pocket so cursory was the pat down my body. But at the

gate search it was seized,wrapped in polythene and handed into the cabin
baggage., The BA duty officer said he would ask the Captain if I eould
carry it on board but no such request was made to the Captain. Question =
How is it a security risk one way and not the other? Isn't the risk te
Belfast terminal equal from passengers travelling inwards or outwards?

This is the same point that MeGarry failed to answer in 1976,

Last Saturday (25 March) an aerosol can of shoe shine cream was seized.
The attached letter to Mr Cook of Securiecor refers, Now this partieular
can had eome into Belfast from London only the previous Wednesday and

has been in my luggage for several months in and out of Belfast. From time
to time searchers have lifted it out,read the label and returmed it,

I was told aerosols were ok but that shoe shine cream was inflammable,

I accept that but nobody told me I eouldn®t earry it. There is no way

I have of finding out, no guidance leaflet, no list, no notice,

If they do mot allow inflammable material on board why is there a bar?
All I have to do to start a fire is pour whisky on the aisle and light it,
They don't have coffee, which is non-inflanmable, because of security.

As I understand it the NIA pays for the search hut operation and BA for
the gate search, Why not have random searches in the *sterile! terminal
and provide more people in the hut. Could the floor not be strengthened

for Rapidex or something similar to supplement the seareh, That way

streamlined amenity and effective security might meet,
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My views about Securicor are in the other letters, Why has NIA not
followed the lead of other mainland airports and recruited their ownm
offiecially sereened force, 1 know for example that mobody searches
Securicor personnel turning up on shift, a faet I have established from

several separate sourees,

Contacts in airline security tell me that outside Tel Aviv Belfast is
the highest risk airport, Certainly it is the highest risk airport in the
ok yet it is not designated, in terms of the Polieing of Airports Aet,

and a8 I understand it no plans to do so exist,

Perhaps you would explain to me the philosophy of the 'Sniffer' in use at
Belfast mad other airports. Why is it 'random' and am I not entitled to
feel affronted that Seeuricor should mount 'random® checks? Who insists

on the Sniffer, the authority or British Airways?

It seems to me that the highly restriective measures in force at Belfast,
designed firstly to protect the terminal and secondly the aireraft in flight,
should be communicated in simple language to the travelling publie foreefully
by leaflet and poster and matched by equally restrictive and enforced
conditions on the other side, I remind you that the Trident inecident

was the most serious breach of security and that took place on the main-
land, If such consistency, supported by a knowledge of the rules, existed

I would have no cause for complaint and anger. Basically I feel the

Belfast thing is ludicrously rigid. Fekexibility ahd eommon sense are

as effeetive as Rapidex or a frisk with a trained security operator.

I've seen screaming kiddies deprived of a teddy bear and that sort of thing
is ecertainly taking security teo far., Unfortunately that is the rule at
Belfast - fiddle about with shoe shine eream and teddy bears while

failing to keep up with the reQorganisation and updating of other airports.



I expect there are very good reasons, Perhaps you could tell me,
Yours sincerely,

i dar

Chris Ryder.
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Please Reply to: Thomson House, Withy Grove, Manchester M60 4BJ—Tel; 061-834 1234
Tth July 76
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Please Reply to: Thomson House, Withy Grove, Manchester M60 4BJ—Tel; 061-834 1234

For the past three years at least, usually weekly, I have carried the

same size aerosol can of shavinge ream through the airport without gquery,
This despite your statement that aerosol containers other than jumbo,family
or esonomy measures wers originally excepted, until your more recent
specific ruling. I fail to ses the relevence of the representations from
the Ulster Chemists Asseciation on the question too, -

I do not socept the whole security regulations spectrum has been
publicised adequately enough - as I recall the ruling was introduced without
notice and led to & flood of criticism. Pexhaps apart from a notice & leaflet
available to prospective travellers in Britain and “lster explaining the
system and giving hintc on ways to make the searsh as speedy as possible
with the lssst inconvenience would be s good ides, It would help not only
passnegers but your hard peussed staff i’or whom I have a ccnaiderable deal of

| synpathy. ;

However, as far as "cmm is concerned, I am not questioning their _
jm&ifmummcmingmtymmmtim. What 1 am concerned ahmtisthﬁ -
mem thoympt I base that on my experisnce of
extensive UX air travel mﬂbrushesﬁththnwnmlmpoﬁs Idonot
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-eimms&nmoim W.Iwondam if they are so wonderful, are several
aﬁmlsndmportsmposingto phau then out and reemuti thciromsmmiaaé

What disturbs me most about yowr letteyr is your willingness to cite
the prevailing sscurity situstion, which is appalling as we all know, as an
umbrella for 111 considered, fire brigade precautions that are ineffaective
sgainst determined terrorist becamse they are inconsistent. I think a move
inaginative approach blending the mechanical aids and human resscurces available
would give you a more effective security soreen and promote less strain en
the publie. At the very least you could ppovide small scales to weigh
suspioicus aeroscls - which would be cheaper then burdening the police with
warehousing the contrsband. I am passing these observations onto the Assistant
Sap cratary at the De 1$e TIMES NEWSPAPERS LIMITED ; Yours faithfully,

Rég. Office P.O. Box w Printing House Square Gray's Inn Road London WCIX8EZ
Reg. No. 894646 England
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_ Telephone 0232 29271 Airport Director J D Melrose DFC

Northern Ireland Airports Limited

Beifast Airport, Belfast BT29 4AB Northern Ireland
Registered Address: As above
Registered Number N.l. 8030

B»e'la'st*Airt

Your Ref

Our Ref NIA/SEC/12/1

&
Ry

Mr. C. Ryder,
The Sunday Times, Date 13th July 1976
Thomson House, '
e Withy Grovs,
5 MANCHESTER,
: Meg 4BJ.

e
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i
sty

Dear Mr. Rydsrt,
I am replying to your letter of 7th July addreésed to the Airport Dirsctor.

The Securicor staff at the time in qusstion were acting without discretion

in accordance with instructions issued to them by this Company. In the
prevailing security situation we do not psrmit any packags or container
whatever to be brought into the Terminal Building unless its contents can

be positively identified. The reasons for this restriction should need no
elaboration, but clearly it does make life tedious for users of preparations
packagad in asrosol cans. Accordingly, we originally excepted such containers
other than in "jumbo, family or economy sizes", so balancing the risks involved
against the amenities of passengers. Unfortuhately, it transpired that our
definition of size was not sufficiently precise so, on representations from
the Ulster Chemists Association, we agreed an upper limit of 250 grams in
weight of contents. I take it that your container exceeded this limit.

&7

Details of our security restrictions as thsy affect intending passengers have
been afforded good publicity By local press and radio, and are well known to
the travsel industry. I take your point on posting a notice in the Search Hall,
albeit it would serve only to justify the action of Securicor staff on whom I
think you ars being harsh as they are not responsible for the restriction but
only for its application. They are held accountable for their actions and,

in the Ulster context, they are justified in withholding their identity from
strangers. : -

We all regret the necessity for irksome restrictions but we do endsavour to
limit these to what is essential to the safety of passengers and the maintenance
of air services to and from this airport.

Yours sincerely,

TPMcG/ml

""" W E Campbeil MA MAI FICE V A Cooke MA CEng FIMechE H J Curlis MBE E | Johnston FCA P B Hopkirk R L Schierbesk OBE MSc (Dutch)
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Please Reply to: Thomson House, Withy Grove, Manchester M60 4BJ—Tel,; 061-834 1234

Unofficial, 17 Judy 76

¥rs T.P. m@
Horthern Ireland Airports Ltd.

* v ,. Thank you ior the most unsatisfactory reply to my letier of 7 July
vhich reached me today,

¥y job entails me studying and therefore Imowing a little about security
so I a= fully awars that Securicor were aoting without disoretion and in -
agcordange with insteuctions issued by your company when they seizséd my
aercscl container of shaving cream, That is why my letter was sent to youx
company and not to Securiser. '

You say that you do not permit any package or container inie the
terminal um$il you positively identify its eontents. So you ars admitting that
the measures you rscently introduced are partial, For if I“want to introduce
an explosive substance into the terminal building at Bslfast all 1 have to do,
becauvse of the lack of asrosol restrictions on this side of the Irish Sea,
is bring oy aerocsol bomb over from London ox Haachestsr, Wnat you have failed
to explain is how the contairers are a security risk-one way and rot the
other, As you are probadbly more aware than me the most sexious breach of
airport security affecting Belfast was achieved by introducing a letter
bomb type device onto a Trident at Heathrow with the intention that it

» would go off while the aireraft wad on the ground in Belfast. The purpose of my |
el 7 niggling now is to force you to consider parity in security measures ctherwise
the overall effort is wasted,
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Jthbh?inth-mtudatomm”mhhmlut&mu '
m&ﬁ-hmplmthmm«afmamwlofahooapraybytho :
two search pmmi, cne aaln, one female. For reascns 1 explained o thc _f |

: &pmim on duty md the Airm!k Polia Otﬁccr,ho brought into the

ummuhrm,xwmtucﬂlmmnﬁmmh
t&mylm%minmmahuiwton.mnﬁmofmm :
Mmguehtlathnentrydmtboughmdiﬂmt.ﬁnmmlm

- m mtng di!'ﬁculty. <

- told me - thst thc lady oi'rioecr was upset and I uk.d
Bin to convey my eincers apologies to her. I expect he did se bt I
vould 1ike you to. show her this letter and ascept,in writing, my apolosy. 7
I do fully realise she vas iy S kot 350 sk ALPSLS sut ah AMAh.
My frustration at the repsated .‘..nmsistmy of the security prwoduxu .
mmformtﬂy tﬁmmtmhuwﬂlnnwﬁmﬁngwcmphmt
to the rightful quu-tor.

I should 2d4d that I have had previous abusive, intrusive and
lackedaisical encounters with Securicor staff throughout the UK and that
I have deep reservations about the company, its business,virtually that
o B vt w, sl sk oF sAL Lis asesmvibility, Due seds cltiuise
is that staff cannot be identified in a cemplaint situation. The cbvious
sscurity diffieulty sbout glving names in Ulster eould be overcome by them
wearing mumbers, In this case a number wsilh Sewe AlTownl 56 te apologise to
the female officer direet. Yours falthfully,

Chris Rydew,
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